
VILLAGE OF CHANHASSEN 

ORDINANCE NO • ..-LI_ 
AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE VILLAGE OF 
CHANHASSEN TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNINCORPORATED UNPLATTED LAND 
NOT EXCEEDING 200 ACRES IN AREA ABUTTING UPON THE VILLAGE LIMITS. 

WHEREAS, a certain petition filed May 11, 1967, requesting annexation 

of the territory hereinafter described was duly presented to the Council on the ..,-,,r 
:;;i ,,..- day of Ju:lyr 1967; and 

WHEREAS, the quantity of land embraced within the area described in the 

petition and bounded as described is 18. 31 acres of unplatted land, no part of 

which is included within the l}mits of any incorporated city, village, or 

borough; and 

WHEREAS, the petition was signed by the sole owner of the territory 

hereinafter described; and 

WHEREAS, no objections to the annexation have been received from the 

Town Board, the County Board, or the governing body of any municipality whose 

boundaries abut upon the boundaries of the land to be annexed; and 

WHEREAS, the land described in the petition abuts upon the Village limits 

at the southern boundary thereof; 

The Council of the Village of Chanhassen, Minnesota, ordains: 

Section 1. The Village 9ouncil hereby determines (1) that 

the annexation will be to the best interests of the Village and of 

the territory-affected; (2) _that the territory described herein abuts 

upon the Village limits an"d is or is about to become urban or 

suburban in character; and (3) that none of the territory is now 

included within the limits of any city, village, or borough. 

Section 2. Territory Annexed. The corporate limits of 

the Village are hereby extended to include the unplatted land 

described as follows and the same is hereby annexed to and / 
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included within the Village' as effectually as if it had 

originally been a part thereof: 

:l:hat ;pa.rt of the Northwest Quarter (:NW¼) of Section 3, T.ownship 115 North, Range 
23 West, Carver County., Mumesota, aescribed as follows: 13eginn:lng at a :point 
in the West line o:f' said Section 3 i!istant 1795. 7 feet due South of the Northwest 
cornei• thereof, said ;point being in the Southeasterly right ct way line of the· 
Mi.>mea,Polis & st, Louis Railroad; thence ruri.n:il1g Northeasterly eJ.ong said right 
of way line 997.8 i'eet; thence running due South 3?al:'allel with the West line of 
said Section 3, 272.18 :f'eet to a :point :In the centerline of the industry spur 
track, said point being the actual poi..~t of beginn:lng of the tract of land to be 
described., said ;point also being in a curve haVing a radius of 694.69 feet, the · 
radius po:lnt of said curve beings 46°57 1E, 694.69 teet from said actual po:lnt 
of beginning; thence running Northeasterly along the centerline of said industry 
spur track end along the arc of said curve to the right a distance of 89,72 teet 
to the end of said curve; thence runningN50°271E tangent to said curve and along 
the centerline of said industry spur track J270 .. 56_ :f'eet to the beginning of e. 
curve to the left haVing a radius of 599,39 teet; thence running Northeasterly 
clong the ·arc of said curve to the 1e:f't and along the centerll?le ot sa:I.d ·industry 
spur track, a'distance of 307.21 feet to the end qi' said curve; thence .running 
xi21°05 1E tangent to said curve ·and a.long the centerline of said :Industry s:pur 
track., :L51,69 feet to the beginn:L'lg of' a. C\ll'Ve to the right havil'J.g a radius o:f' 
532.18 feet; thence running Northeasterly along the arc of said curve to the 
.right a.'ld along the centerline of said indust.ry spur track 142.42 feet to its 
intersection mth the Southeas:terly right o:f' ,•ray line o:f the Minneapolis & 
St. Louis Railroad, said !)oinil; being 48.93 feet Southwesterly from the North J..ine 
o:f' said Section 3 as measured a.long said SoutMesterly right of way line, thence 
run.~:i.ng ?iortheasterly along said Southeasterly right 6:f: way line 48. 93 t'eet to a. 
];lo:tnt :in the North line of saia Section 3; thence running East ·along said North 
line 146.4 :f'Cet., more or less to the JTortl:nrest co~er of the :Parcel of land con-
veyed to St. Jobn 1s Eva.'lgelical r,uthei'a.\'J. c:111:;::::!~ a13 recorded in Book 1:6 Deeds; Page 
19~ filed August 23, 1950; thence run..,ing SOi:.·;;:.~ e.t right angles 593.85 :feet, 

_ _.,___ ... ~--.. --,. -
th~nce deflecting 53°47r to the right and run."'ling Souchwesterly ~er-all.el With ·the 
Northel.'ly right of way line of the Chaslm and Shako:pee Road., 150 i'eetj thence 
deflecting 53°471 to the left and runni.>1g Southe.rll'.' 175 :f'eet to a. :point :n the 
Northerly right of way line of the Chaska and Shalco.:pee Road; thence r\.W.lllg 
Southwesterly along said Northerly r,ig.1-J.t of ttay line 1676.9 feet, more or less, 
to a. IJoint in a J.ine aravri ;parallel with the W:st line ~t s~d Section 3 ~ro:m 

·. the actuaJ. ;point oi' beginx1ing; thence running 11forth a1ong said :parallel l:ine 
367.62 feet, more or less; ·to the actual poi.l'J.t of beg~ing, excepting therefrol:l 
a strin o:f lend 8#5 feet in 1-ridth lying il'.:Znediately S0U1:h of end adjacent to the • ! 
centerline of the industry S}?U!' track., said 8.5 foot strip of land being the 
tight of i·Tay of said industry spl.ll" track, Sa~~ above described tract o~ la."lq. 
containing 18.3l acres. For the !)1.lr:(lOSe of tro.s desel'i:ption the West 1:me of: 
Section 3., Townoh1D 115 Noi•th, Ranao 23 Wocrb :ta considorod to bo a. duo No:rth und 
J:Jout;h :Lim,. 

Section 3. Filing. The Village Clerk is haroby diroctcd to 

file cortifiod copies of this Ordinance with tho Minnesota Municipal 

Commission, the Secretary of State, cmd the County Auditor. 

Section 4. Effective Date. This Ordinance takes effect upon 

its passage and publication and the filing of the Gertifierl gGp;km gij 

directed in Section 3 . 

1\dnrned by the Or11111d! !hi!"!_(:_ f.l,w µ{{ut,,y, it,1. 

ATTEST: 

#(f'/grc:3 
5fA'Te Of MiNNESOT~ 

DEPARTMENT Of'. STATE 
FILED 
AUG 14 1967 

..It~~~ O" Seoretcny of Staf~ 



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDINANCE 

I, KAY KLINGELHUTZ, do hereby certify that I am the duly 

appointed Clerk of the Village of Chanhassen, Minnesota, and that 

attached hereto and made a part of this certification is a true and 

correct copy of that certain Ordinance duly enacted at a meeting of 

the Council of the Village of Chanhassen, convened and held in 

accordance with law on the 5th day of July, 19 67 , said Ordinance 

having been published in The Minnetonka Herald on the / :3 day 

of July, 1967, and that said Ordinance is now in full force and 

effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have subscribed my name as 

Village Clerk this . 11!' day of July, 1967. 

?-k-Lutl 

t:u_r!_,,,~zZ 
a~/lt/£::. 

7, /t;/&J 



If 

JAMES E. DORSEY 11889•19591 
DAVID £.BRONSON rREDERICK !:. LANGE l-!ICHAEL A.OLSO/l 
KENNETH M.OWEN JOHN W.JONES LARRY W.JOHNSON 
DONALD WEST JAMES a.VESSEY THOMAS S.HAY 
WALDO F". MARQUART W!ll/M! A. WHITLOCK CURTIS O. FORSLUND 
JOHN W,WINDHORST CHARLES a.HOWARD G.LARRY GRlfflW 
HENRl'JlAlLADAY EDWARD J.SCHWARTZBAUER CRAIG A BECK 
JULE !-!.HANNAFORD THOMAS M. BROWN D,'\VID L.McCUSKEY 
.ARTHUR a.WHITNEY CORNELIUS D". MAHONE~ THOMAS o. MOC 
RUSSELi. W, LINDQUIST THOMAS S. ERICKSON JAMES H.dHAGAN 
DAVID R.BRINK MICHAEL £.BRESS JOHN M.HASON 
HORACE: HITCH PAUL G.ZERBY MICHAEL W.WRIGHT 
VIRGIL Ji.HILL RAYMOND A.REISTER LOREN R.KNOTT 
ROBERT V.TARBOX JOHN J.TAYLOR JOHN W.LARSON 
DtFORE'.ST SPENCER BEf!IIARO G.fft'INZEN PHlll!P H.MARTIN 
ROBERT J. JOHNSON WIWAM J.HEMPEL JOHN J HELO 
MAYNARD B.HASSELOUIST JOHN S,HIBBS 
PE:TER OORSEY ROB£RT O.FLOHEII 
GEORGE ?.FLANNERY MORTON L.SfMPIRO 
CURTIS L.ROY JAMES F. MEEKER 
ARTHUR E.WEISBERG JOHN P.LEVINE 
DUANE £.JOSEPH ROBERT J.STRUYK 

OF COUNSEL 
LEAVIH R. BARKER 
LELAND W. SCOTT 
HUGH H.BARSER 

Secreta.r;w of State 
State Capitol 
st. Paul, Minnesota 

Dear Sir: 

L~A:~~~ 
DORSEY, OWEN, MARQUART, WINDHORST E •· ·"' 

LAW OFF'ICES ,:;)._ 

2400 FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING 

M I N N EA PO L. IS, M 1.N N, S S 4 0 2 

T£Ll,:P HONE:! 332-3351 

AREA CODE\612 

CABLE: ,\QORoSS!OOROW 

May 10, 1967 

On May 3, 1967, the day :following the election approving 
the consolidation of the Village of Chanhassen and the Tmmship of 
Chanhassen into the new Village of Chanhassen, I caused a :_petition on 
behe.11' of the M. A. GednE:Y Company to be filed in your office pursuant 
to the .Minnesota Municipal Connnission rul.es, Ru.le 16(c). 

Because the Statutes governing this proceeding a.re not 
entireJ.y clear as to whether such a :_petition may be filed the day 
i'ollmring an election of ;this ]µnd, or whethe:x- it should be filed 
only after the election re~ults approving the consolidation are filed, 
we are again sending you a copy of :the petition wi'fih the request tha,t 
it be filed. in your office at this time • . 

· A ca.'.t'bon copy of this request for filing is al,so enclosed 

~

erewi th. Please have it marked appropriately to indicate that the re-
tO. quested filing has been completed and return it to us for our records. 
\J-' nclosed is a stamped, addressed envelope for your convenience. 

LLV:ir 
Encl. 

Very truly yours, 

DORSEY, OWEN, MARQUART, WINDHORST & WEST 



STA'I'E OF MINNESOTA) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF BENNEPm) 

CERTIFICATE 
OF 

FILING 

I, the undersigned, being one of the attorneys for the M.A. 

Gedney Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of 

the State of Minnesota, 

to be filed on 7'/~f 
the United States mails 

hereby certify that I caused the attached petition 

/{) , 1967, by delivering to., or depositing in 

on that date, duplicate originals of said petition 

with a request for filing same to each of the following: 

Village of Chanhassen 

To1mship of Chanhassen 

Minnesota Municipal Commission 

City of Chaska 

Carver County 

TownshiI> of Chaska 

Secretary of State 



PETITION FOH ANNEXATION 

To the Boai-d of Supervisors o:f' the Town of Chanhassen and to the Village Council 

of the Village of Chanhassen, the governing bodies of the Village o:f' Chanhassen, 

Minnesota: 

M. A. Gedney C:~rapany, a corporation organized and existing under the 

J.aws of the State o:t' Minnes0ta, sole owner of the territory described belo-w, by 

and through its attorneys, Dorsey, Owen, Marquart, Windhorst & West, hereby re­

quest the governing bodies of the Village of Chanhassen to annex this territory 

to the Village and to extend the Village boundaries to include the same, and for 

that pur:Pose respectfully states: 

l.,. The territory to be annexed consists entirely of lands 

which have not been platted and which do not exceed 200 

acres in aggregate area. All of these lands lie entirely 

with:in the County of Carver., M:lnnesota and the descrip•bion 

of such lands is as :f'ollows: 

That :part of the Northwest Quarter (NW½) of Section 3, T.D'wnship 115 North, Range 
23 West, Carver County, Minnesota, described as follovrs: Beginning at a point 
in the West line of said Section 3 distant 1795 o 7 feet due South o:f the Northwest 
corner thereof, said :point being in the Southeasterly right of' way line of' the 
Minneapolis & st. Louis Railroad; thence running Northeasterly aJ.ong said right 
of' -wa~~ line 997.8 feet; thence running due South Parallel vrith the West line of 
said Section 3, 272.18 feet to a point in the centerline of the industry spur 
track, said point being the actual point of' beginning of the tract of land to be 
described, said point also being in a curve hav:ing a radius of 694.69 feet, the 
radius point of said curve being s 46°571E., 694.69 feet from said actual point 
of beginning; thence running Northeasterly aJ.ong the centerline of said industry 
spur track and aJ.ong the arc of said curve to the right a distance of 89.72 feet 
to the end of said curve; thence running N50°271E tangent to said curve and aJ.ong 
the centerline of' said industry spur track J.2.70456 feet to the beginning of a 
curve to the left having a radius of 599.39 feet; thence running Northeasterly 
along the arc of said curve to the left and aJ.ong the centerline of said intl,lstry 
spur track, a distance of 307 .. 21 :f'eet to the end o:f' said curve; thence running 
N21°05 1E tangent to said curve.and along the centerline of said industry spur 
track., 151.,69 feet to the beginning of a curve to the right having a radius of 
532.,18 feet; thence running Northeasterly along the a.re of said curve to the 
rigl1t and aJ.ong the centerline of said industry spur track 142.42 feet to its 
intersection with the Southeasterly right of way line of the Minneapolis & 
st. Louis Rail.road, said point being ~.S.93 feet Southwesterly from the North line 
of said SectJ.on 3 as measured aJ.ong said Southeasterly right of way line, thence 
running Northeasterly along said Southeasterly right of way line 48.93 feet to a 
J;)Oint in the North line of said Section 3; thence running East aJ.ong said North 
l:ine 146.4 feet, more or less to the Northwest corner o:f' the parcel of land con­
veyed to St. John I s Evangelical Luther.an Church as recorded in Book 46 Deeds, Page 
19, filed August 23, 1950; thence running South at right angles 593.85 feet, 



thence dei'l.ecting 53°471 to the right and running Southwesterly parallel with the 
Northerly riggt of way line of the Chaska and Shakopee Road, 150 feet; thence 
deflecting 53 47' to the left and running Southerly 175 feet to a point in the 
Northerly right of way line of the Chaska and Shaltcipee Road; thence rt1!llling 
Southwesterly alon.g said Northerly -right of way line 1676. 9 feet, more or less, 
to a :point in a J.:me dravm parallel with the West line of said Section 3 from 
the actual point of beginning; thence running North alorig .said parallel line 
367.62 feet, more or less~ ·to the actual point of beginning, excepting therefrom 
a. strip o:f' land 8. 5 feet in width lying immediately South of and adjacent to the 
centerline of the industry spur track, said 845 foot strip of land being the 
right of way of said industry spur track. Said above described tl'act of land 
containing 18.31. acres. For the purpose o;f' this description the West J.ihe oi' 
Section 3, T01mship 115 North, Range 23 West is considered to be a due North and 
South line. 

2. The territory described above a1Juts the Village limits i' or 

a distance of 146~4 feet along the North line of Section 3, 

Tovmship 115, Range 23W' and none of it is presently included 

within the corporate limits of any incorporated city, Village 

or borough. 

3~ All of this territory is or is about to become urban or 

suburba.'11 in character. 

Dorsey., Otren, Marquart, Windhorst & West 
2400 First NationaJ. Bank Building 
Minnea;polisJ Minnesota 

STt,uc Or ;r,m\NtS07,:\ 
D::::PART.MENT Or:' STI!.T.C 

F 1 LE: D 
MAY 1. 21PF-1 

%'-,,..t..a/v ol?~_..v 
O' "' Secretary of State 
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JAMCS E.DORSEY uall9•19R91 DORSEY, OWEN, MARQUART, WINDHORST & WEST 
DAVID t.8R0NSOII 
K!;NNETH ►l,OWEN 
DONALD WES; 
WALDO F. MAROUARt 
JOHN W.WINDHORST 
HENRY HALLADAY 
JULE M,HANNAFORO 
ARTHUR a.WHITNEY 
RUSSELL W. LINDOUIST 
DAVID R. BRINK 
HORACE HITCH 
VIRGIL ti.HILL 
ROBERT V. TARSO~ 
o,rOREST SPENCER 
ROBERT J,JOHNSON 
MAYNARD B,ilASSElOUIST 
.PETER DORSEY 
GEORGE f' fLANNCRY 
CURTIS L.ROY 
ARl'llUR £,WEISBERG 
DUANE £.JOSEPH 

FREDERICK £.LANGE 
JOHN W,JONES 
JAMES B.VESSEY 
WILLIAM A.WHITf,OCK 
CHARLES O.HDWARD 
EDWARD J.SCHWART~BAU£R 
THOMAS M.BROWN 
CORNELIUS o. MAHONEY 
THOMAS $,ERICKSON 
MICHAEL E,BRESS 
PAUL G.ZERBY 
RAYMOND A.REISTER 
JOHN J. TAYLOR 
BERtlARb G.HEJNZEN 
WILLIAM J, HEMPEL 
JOHNS HIBBS 
ROBERT O.FLOTTEtl 
MORTON L.SHAPIRO 
JAMES F. MEEKtR 
JOHN D,LEVINE 
-ROBCRT J, STRUYK 

Secreta.:ry of state 
state Capitol 

MICHAEL A.OLSON 
LARRY W. JOHNSON 
THOMAS S. HAY 
CURT!$ O. FORSLUND 
G LARRY GRIFFITH 
CRAfG A.BECK 
DAVID L.McCUSKEY 
THOMAS O,MOE 
JAMES H. O'HAGAN 
JOHN M. MASON 
MICHAEL W,WRIGHT 
LOREN A.KNOTT 
JOHN W.J.ARSON 
PHILLIP H. MARTIN 
JOHN J,HELb 

Of COUNSEL 
LEAVITT R. BARKER 
LELA~D w_scorr 
HUGH H. BARBER 

st. Pa.uJ.1 Minnesota 

Dear Sir: 

LAW OFFICES 

2400 FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING 

MINN EAPO LIS,M INN. 55402 

T£L£PH ON e:: ;3;32-33:SI 

AREA cooe::e12 

CABLE AODRESs:ooROW 

we enclose herewith for filing a copy of a petition on behalf of 
the M.A. Gedney conwany requesting annexation to the new Village of Chan~ 
hassen. 

If there should be any f'ee in connection 'With the :filing, please 
advise andwe will pronwtly remit. 

A carbon copy of this letter is also enclosed. Please indicate 
on the carbon copy the time and date of filing and return it to this o:f'fice 
i'or our records. 

ILV/bms 
Enclosure 

Very truJ.y yours, 

DORSEY, owmr, MARQUART; WINDHORST & WEST 

J,y ~/{/:ck 
(/w~L- Vickrey rJ 

STATE OF MiNNESOT A 
DEPARTMENT OF STAT£ 

FILED 
·l(\~~ 3 ~ 1967 

>1, o/?o!L-.~ 
0 .... _,_,fJN ,jecretary of State 

I 



STATE OF MINNESOTA) 
) ss. 

comm OF HENNEPIN) 

CERTIFICATE 
OF 

FILING 

I, the undersigned, being one of the attorneys for the M.A. Gedney 

Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of 

11innesota, hereby certify that I caused the attached petition to be filed on 

May 3 .• 1967, by delivering to, or depositing in the United States mails on that 

date, duplicate originals of said petition with a request :for filing same to 

each of the following: 

Village of Chanhassen 

Town of' Chanhassen 

Minnesota Municipal Connnission 

City of Chaska 

Carver County 

TOimship of Chaska 

Secretary of State 

WITNESS my hand this 31L{ day of May, 1967. 



PETITION FOR .ANNEXATION 

To the Board of Supervisors of the Tm-m of Chanhassen and to the Village Council 

of the Village of Chanhassen, the governing bodies of the Village of Chanhassen, 

Minnesota: 

M- A. Gedney C~mpany, a corporation organized and existing under the 

l.aws of the State of Minnesota, sole 01-mer of the territory described below, by 

and through its attorneys, Dorsey., Owen, Marquart, Windhorst & West, hereby re­

quest the governing bodies of the Village of Chanhassen to annex this territory 

to the Village and to extend the Village boundaries to include the same, and for 

that purpose respectfully states: 

1. The territory to be annexed consists entirely of lands 

which have not been p~atted and ,;-rhich do not exceed 200 

acres in aggregate area • .All of these lands lie entirely 

within the County of Carver, Minnesota and the description 

of such lands is as follows: 

That part of the Northwest Quarter (NW½) of Section 3, T.m-mship 1.15 North, Range 
23 West, Carver County, Minnesota, described as follows: Beginning at a :point 
in the West line of said Section 3 distant 1795.7 feet due South of the Northwest 
corner thereof, said point being in the Southeasterly right of way line of the 
Minneapolis & St, Louis Railroad; thence running Northeasterly along said right 
of way line 997.8 feet; thence running due South Parallel with the West line o:t' 
said Section 3., 272.18 feet to a point in the centerline of the industry spur 
track, said point being the actual point of beginning of the tract of land to be 
described, Said point also being in a curve having a radius of 694.69 feet, the 
radius point of said curve beings 46°57 1E, 694.69 feet from said actual point 
of beginning; thence running Northeasterly along the centerline of said industry 
spur track and along the arc of said curve to the right a distance of 89.72 feet 
to the end of said curve; thence rU!llling N50°27'E tangent to said curve and along 
the centerline of said industry spur track 1.270.56 feet to the beginning of a 
curve to the left having a radius of 599.39 feet; thence running Northeasterly 
along the arc of said curve to the left and along the centerl:lne of said industry 
spur track, a distance of 307.21 feet to the end of said curve; thence running 
N21 °05 'E tangent to said curve and along the centerline of said industry spur 
track, 151.69 feet to the beginning of a curve to the right having a radius of 
532.18 feet; thence running Northeasterly along the arc of said curve to the 
right and along the centerline of said industry spur track 142~1~2 feet to its 
intersection v1ith the Southeasterly right of way line of the Minneapolis & 
st. Louis Railroad, said point being 48.93 feet Southwesterly from the North line 
of said Section 3 as measured along said Southeasterly right of way line, thence 
running Northeasterly along said Southeasterly right of way line 48.93 feet to a 
point in the North line of said Section 3; thence running East along said North 
line 146.4 feet., more or less to the Northwest corner of the parcel of land con­
veyed to St. John rs Evangelical Lutheran Church as recorded. in Book 46 Deeds, Page 
19, filed August 23, 1950; thence running South at right angles 593.85 feet, 



thence deflecting 53°47• to the right and running Southwesterly parallel with the 
Northerly right of way line of the Chaska and Shakopee Road, 150 feet; thence 
deflecting 53°47• to the J.eft and running Southerly 175 feet to a point in the 
Northerly right of v1ay line of the Chaska and Shakopee Road; thence running 
Southwesterly along said Northerly right of way line 1676.9 feet, more or less, 
to a point in a line dra-tm. parallel w:ith the West line of said Section 3 from 
the actual point of beginning; thence running North alorig said parallel line 
367.62 feet, more or less.., ·to the actual. point of beginning, excepting therefrom 
a strip of land. 8.5 feet in width lying immediately South of and adjacent to the 
centerline of the industry spur track, said 8.. 5 foot stri:p of land being the 
right of way-of said industry spur track. Said above described tract of land 
containing 18.31 acres. For the purpose of this description the West 1ine of 
Section 3, Township 115 North, Range 23 West is considered to be a due North and 
South line. 

2. The territory described above abuts the Village limits for 

a distance of' 146.4 feet along the North line of Section 3, 

Township 115, Range 23W and none of it is presently included 

within the corporate limits of any incorporated city, village 

or borough. 

3.. All of this territory is or is about to become urban or 

suburban in character. 

Dorsey, Owen, Marquart, Windhorst & West 
2400 First Nati.onal Bank Building 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 

\,I ...... .r. ,,, ~ T • - ,. .. " 

~ecreh:uy oi State 


